

## 25000 Burlington Road, P.O. Box 249 Kansasville, WI 53139 Phone: 262-878-2218

E-mail: clerk-treasurer@brightonwi.org Web site: www.brightonwi.org

## TOWN OF BRIGHTON - TOWN BOARD MEETING MINUTES

The January 8th, 2024 board meeting of the Town of Brighton was called to order at 6:03 p.m.

- All Board Members were Present
- There was 1 resident in attendance
- Pledge of Allegiance was recited
- Mark Schmidt moved to approve the (12-11-2023) Board Meeting Minutes David DeVitosecond, approved (3-0)
- No Plan Commission Minutes for December
- David DeVito moved to approve the December Treasurer's report, Mark Schmidt- second, (3-0)

Building Report: Chair presented building report from Kenosha County
Emergency Services: Chair presented emergency services report.
Chair: NONE
Supervisors: Reminder that Highway B is closed at the bridge south of JB
Clerk: Resident in Troy Glen has brought attention to County Road NN where the "gravel pit" driveway is and the road is creating potential hazard.

Citizen Comments:

## UNFINISHED BUSINESS:

NEW BUSINESS Items for consideration and possible action:

- Nichole Smith Liquor License- no action needed at this time. Town to do investigation on the availability of possible liquor license for event barn on K. Nichole would aim to obtain a full liquor license if available.
- Return Town Hall Rental Deposit to Chelsey Weeks Mark Schmidt made motion to approve, David DeVito second – approved (3-0)
- 3. Approve Insurance Quote for Public Entities Package Sue Crane made motion to approve, pending checking on workers comp adjustment, Mark Schmidt second- approved (3-0)
- Approve January 2024 Vouchers Mark Schmidt made motion to approve, with the clarification of "unemployment insurance" for \$50, David DeVito second- approved (3-0)
- Road Repair/Work Orders (ongoing): Bridge Repair on Highway B- 280<sup>th</sup> Town discussing options, no decision at this time.
- **6.** Board Discussion: to bring up topics for future agendas, no action.
- 7. Adjourn Mark Schmidt made a motion to adjourn at 6:35 p.m., Dave DeVito secondapproved (3-0)

The Town requests persons requiring assistance to enable attendance and participation to provide at least 24 hour notice.

Notices Posted: Town Hall and Town Website <u>www.brightonwi.org</u>

ATTEST:

DATE: \_\_\_\_\_1-8-2024\_\_\_\_\_

Angela Axton, Clerk-Treasurer